INTERNATIONAL ASTRONOMICAL UNION UNION ASTRONOMIQUE INTERNATIONALE



http://www.iau.org/public_press/news/release/iau0901/

The International Year of Astronomy 2009 Opening Ceremony: Invitation to the Media

09 January 2009, Paris: The grand Opening Ceremony of the International Year of Astronomy 2009 is just around the corner. It will be held at the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation (UNESCO) Headquarters in Paris, 15 and 16 January 2009, and promises to be a spectacular event. Hundreds of attendees are expected, including members of royal families, ministers, Nobel Prize winners, scientists from around the globe, and young astronomy undergraduate students from more than 100 countries. The media are invited to attend, and see firsthand how 2009 will make the Universe yours to discover. A webcast feed will be available.

The International Year of Astronomy 2009 (IYA2009) is a global celebration of astronomy and its contribution to society and culture, with strong emphasis on education, public participation and the involvement of young people, and with events at national, regional, and global levels. Many thousands of individuals in over 135 countries are already involved, forming the world's largest ever astronomy network. IYA2009 represents astronomy as a peaceful global scientific endeavour that unites astronomers in an international, multicultural family of scientists, working together to find answers to some of the most fundamental questions that humankind has ever asked.

Held at the UNESCO headquarters in Paris (Room I), the official Opening Ceremony is the formal beginning of IYA2009: a year full of astronomy themed initiatives and activities. It is a golden opportunity to get an overview of the the 11 Cornerstone Projects and the most important events occurring during the Year. IYA2009 stakeholders will be present, including heads of national committees and chairs of global and special projects. A live web cast will be available from 15 January at http://www.astronomy2009.org/webcast

A strong media presence is anticipated at the Opening Ceremony, and representatives of the press are encouraged to attend. The Ceremony will feature high profile events, speakers, and, of course, the excitement of astronomy itself. UNESCO Director General, Koïchiro Matsuura will present the opening address, followed by talks by ministers of research from several countries, an IYA2009 overview from the International Astronomical Union President Catherine Cesarsky, talks by Nobel Laureates Bob Wilson and Baruch Blumberg, a presentation by Lord Martin Rees, live video conferences with ESO's Very Large Telescope on Paranal, the South Pole Station and the Very Long Baseline Interferometry array, a film on Gustav Holst, *The Planets*, from the Adler Planetarium's José Francisco Salgado. In addition, exhibits from well-known science institutions who support IYA2009 will be on display.

A press conference will be held on 15 January 2009, 12:30 p.m., at the UNESCO Headquarters. It will address some of the most vibrant subjects of modern astronomy research and International Year of Astronomy 2009 highlights.

The Opening Ceremony is set to launch IYA2009 on its journey, and the media will have a front-row seat.

###

Links

- Opening Ceremony website: http://www.astronomy2009.org/opening
- Live web cast: http://www.astronomy2009.org/webcast (from 15 January)
- IYA2009 website: http://www.astronomy2009.org

Media accreditation

Isabelle Cassandre Le Fournis UNESCO HQ, Paris E-mail: i.le-fournis@unesco.org

For more information:

IAU IYA2009 Coordinator Pedro Russo ESO ePOD, Garching, Germany Tel: +49 89 320 06 195 Cellular: +49 176 6110 0211 Fax: +49 89 320 23 62 E-mail: prusso@eso.org

Further contacts

Yolanda Berenguer UNESCO Focal Point for the International Year of Astronomy 2009 UNESCO HQ, Paris Tel: +33-1-45684171 E-mail: y.berenguer@unesco.org

Francoise Combes Chair of the Local Organising Committee Observatoire de Paris, France Tel : 33-1-40-51-20-77 Fax: 33-1-40-51-20-02 E-mail : francoise.combes@obspm.fr

Dr. Karel A. van der Hucht General Secretary, International Astronomical Union IAU Secretariat, Paris, France Tel: +33-1-43-25-83-58 E-mail: K.A.van.der.Hucht@sron.nl

IAU Press Officer Lars Lindberg Christensen ESO ePOD, Garching, Germany Tel: +49 89 3200 6761 Cellular: +49-173-3872-621 E-mail: lars@eso.org